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$ Bond Forfeited
Bench Warrant Ordered, Bond Set At §
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THE STATE OF OHIO

VS.

LARRY THOMAS PRICE

3704 Snyder Domer Rd.
Springfield, OH 45502-
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Date of Arrest: 12/5/2025 9:50:00PM .

Date of Arraignment: 12/8/2025 10:30:00AM
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount:




Criminal Complaint
THE STATE OF OHIO

CLARK COUNTY

Defendant:

LARRY THOMAS PRICE
3704 Snyder Domer Rd.
Springfield, OH 45502- -~

DOB: March 03, 2002 Location of Occurrence:
SSAN: ¥ ¥ ¥ _*x*_5547

W/M - 604/200 - BRO/BRO
Criminal Charge

gs. IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL
" COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO

Victim:

Strangulation

Complaint By Individual:

Clark County Municipal Court
S0 East Columbia Street
Springfield, Ohio 45502

(937) 328-3725

For Court Use Only
Court Case# -CR - -
BCI&I ITN Number:

Law Enforcement Case Number: 25-CCSQ00037691

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY AMY WEISS who being duly sworn states that on or about

December 05, 2025, one LARRY PRICE In the Township of German, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
knowingly create a substantial risk of serious physical harm to another by means of strangulation or suffocation.

TO WIT:

The defendant, Larry Price, did knowingly create a substantial risk of serious physical harm to another by means of

strangulation or suffocation by wrapping both hands arounc
airflow.

neck and squeezing her neck, restricting her

In violation of Section 2903.18(B)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code.

P’l/i‘.%LLTY:

Third Degree Felony
9, 12, 18, 24, 30, 36 Months and/or
$10,000 fine

Court Date: 12/8/2025 10:30:00AM
Defendant Placed in Jail

HChurt Copy

Compilainarit: Deputy Amy Weiss

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Complainant on December 03, 2025

N%ary; PublicI;uthor;ized Peace

Ofticer/Clerk of Court
CDefendant Copy OExtra Copy

OReturn Copy
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Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $

Trial By: O Court [ Jury [0 Defendant Found;
0 Guilty [J Not Guilty

Detendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea
(1 Guilty [ Not Guiity and found

- No Contest and found
The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:

Fine $ and costs

($ )
Jail
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Judge
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THE STATE OF OHIO

VS.

LARRY THOMAS PRICE

3704 Snyder Domer Rd.
Springfield, OH 45502-
DOB: 3/3/2002

* ok ok _k % _ 5547
W/M - 604/200 - BRO/BRO

CHARGE: Obstructing Official Business

In violation of Section 2921.31(A) of the Ohio
Revised Code.
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PENALTY: ST
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Fifth Degred-Eelonye— E:.: — mj
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Date of Arrest: 12/5/2025 9:50:00PM

Date of Arraignment: 12/8/2025 10:30:00AM
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount;




Criminal Complaint q | . Clark County Municipal Court
THE STATE OF OHIO SS- IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street
CLARK COUNTY - COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502

- h. 937) 328-3725

Defendant: | | (37) |

| LARRY THOMAS PRICE Victim: - For Court Use Only

3704 Snyder Domer Rd. . |

Springfield, OH 45502 State of Ohio

DOB: Marph 03, 2002 Location of Occurrence:

SSAN: * ¥ *_**x_.5547 Court Case# -CR - -

W/M - 604/200 - BRO/BRO BCI&I ITN Number:
Criminal Charge - Law Enforcement Case Number: 25-CCSO00037691

Obstructing Official Business

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY AMY WEISS who being duly sworn states that on or about
December 05, 2025, one LARRY PRICE In the Township of Germian, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
without privilege to do so and with purpose to prevent, obstruct, or delay the performance by a public official of any
| authorized act within the public official's official capacity, do any act that hampers or impedes a public Dfﬁma[ in the

performance of the public official's lawful duties. -

TO WIT:

The defendant, Larry Price, without privilege to do so and with- purpﬂse to prevent, obstruct, or delay the performance by a
public official of any authorized act withen the public offical's capacity, or impeding the public offical in the performance of
the public official's lawful duties by evading arrest, and barricading himself inside his residence with a firearm and
threatening to shoot public officials.

In violation of Section 2921.31(A) of the Ohio Revised Code.

SPECIFICATIONS:

The affiant further finds and specifies that violation of this section created a risk of physical harm to any person.
The affiant further finds and specifies that the offender had a firedim on or about the offender's person or under the offender's control
while committing the offense. |

L
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PENALTY:

Fifth Degree Felony
6,7, 8,9, 10, 11, or 12 months and/or
$2,500.00 Fine

Additional Prison Term One Year | Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
| . Cﬂmpfafnanr on December 05, 2025

Complainant: Députyﬂmy Weiss

‘Note ryPuhllclAuthorlzed Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

Court Date: 12/8/2025 10:30:00AM 'ﬂsourt Copy  LDefendant Copy OReturn Copy LExtra Copy
Defendant Placed in Jail )




Clark County Municipal Court

S0 }_1_33“ Columb-ia Street Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Springtield, Ohio 45502 Probable Cause Affidavit
(937) 328-3725 Case Number:
25-CCSO00037691
The State of OhIO g Court Case # CR-
Clark County

The Affiant, Deputy Amy Weiss , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the defendant,
Larry Thomas Price , committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

BWCR 94

On December 5, 2025, Deputies responded to o in German Twp. for a
domestic. Mary Vititoe reported was chocked and threatened to shoot her. Mary stated their

father Bruce Booth was on his way to pick up

Upon arrival, Deputy Viol and Officer Hupp knocked on the door of , and
received no answer. Deputy Viol and Officer Hupp then knocked on ) “knowing from
prior calls, both of these residence belong to the same family. | _ 1answered the door and advised
Offieer Hupp and Deputy Viol of , Larry Price having a long gun, and lying on the couch in

the;_ residence of

|, Deputy A. Weiss took __ from the scene and to safety at Willow Road and Snyder- Domer
Road. A perimeter was then set around the property. Larry refused to come out of the residence.

linterviewed 1 who stated she and Larry had gone to Walmart earlier in the day. Larry had
waited in the car. When =~ _'I returned to the car, Larry was upset she took so long and he was
outside in the cold. When both parties arrived to the residence, the argument escalated. Larry came up
from behind “wrapped both hands around her neck and squeezed. _ _ i collapsed on the
bed. Larry continued to apply pressure as he climbed on top of herback. @ attempted to get
away from Larry. . _,._... ended up rolling off the bed. Larry then began chasing around the
room, spraying her with water. _  _1jumped on the bed in attempts to get away. Larry then grabbed
a pistol and told he is going to kill her. _ _ attempted to grab her belonainas, and Larry

told her she wasn't going to do that. and that he would kill her if she did anything, . _ 1thenran
outside and into the residence of - and called Mary.

| provided with a lethality screening and a Marcy's law sheet. | then asked about
the strangulation. stated it went on for approximately 15 minutes. stated he
continued to cuss her out and call her a bitch. . ......_... stated out of a scale between 1 through 10 on
pressure applied to her neck, it was aboutand 8. _  _ 1 stated the pressure was consistent and she
urinated herself.  stated she didn't lose consciousness but was feeling fuzzy. , _ 1stated
she thought she was going to die. An advocate was contacted and transferred over to Sgt. Jone's

phone. Sgt. Jone's then provided her phone to to speak with an advocate.

SOT team responded to the scene. Negotiations officers responded to the scene. They began
working with Larry in attempts to have him surrender. Larry continued to threaten law enforcement,

stating several times he would shoot them if they approached or attempted to arrest him. Larry
barricaded himself in the residence with a firearm for several hours. Negotiation teams and command

Printed on; 12/5/2025 Page Number: |



post where set up. After several hours, Larry final came outside willingly. Larry was taken into custody
and charged with Strangulation, Domestic Violence, Assault, Obstruction of Official Business,

Aggravated Menacing, and Inciting Violence. A CCH was conducted with results of no priors.

Defendant:
[arrv Thomas Price

Further Affiant Sayeth Not. .é g ;m 1 ( ] ! h\\i q L[
Affiant pignature 437 395 Qs6 0

140 g FOMITANIRVE

Affiant Address & Phone

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the

Affiant gn 12/, }2025:, é é

tary Public/Authorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

Printed on: 12/5/2025 Page Number: 2




Witness List

Law Enforcement Case Number:
25-CCS000037691 12/5/2025

Name L Addrfis o B ) Hnmi_l:_l_mne Witlless Stmt
ELLIOTT, Deputy 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- " 937-328-2560
CRUMP, Deputy 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- | 937-328-2560
L _ ) True
HUPP, Officer 3940 Lawrenceville Dr., Springfield, OH 45504- 937-964-1661
NANGLE, Deputy 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 037-328-2560
BALDWIN, Deputy 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
SOLENBERGER, Deputy 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 037-328-2560
WEISS, Amy . 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
WEAVER, Deputy 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- ' 937-328-2560
VIOL, Deputy | 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502~ 937-328-2560
GOOD, Deputy 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
STORT, Deputy 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502~ 037-328-2560
LONG, Deputy 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- . 937-328-2560
SHAW, Deputy . 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 037-328-2560
JONES, Sgt. 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
RISNER, Deputy 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
MILLER, Deputy 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
WHITTEMORE, Deputy 120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2650




Law Enforcement Arrest Report

Case Number:

Name: :

PRICE, Larry Thomas w M 25.CCSO00037691
D.O.B. Ape at time of offense: SSN: :

03/03/2002 | 23 Years 9 Months * * * - * * _ 5547

Address; ' Phone; P.0.B. (City & State):
3704 Snyder Domer Rd. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-631-5831 | Unknown, OH

Arresting Agency: Date/Time of Arrest; On Probation: [ Yes 1fyes, F.O's Name

Clark County Sheriff'S Office 12/5/2025 9:50:00PM OnParole: [ no

Location of Occurrence / Arrest / Both: _ Township or County: Driver's License #: Driver's License State

German Township OH
Employment: . ' Employment Address: Employment Phone:
, OH

Vehicle License #: Vehicle State:| Vehicle License Type: Vehicle Year: | Vehicle Make: Vehicle Model: Vehicle Style:

Vehicle Color: Vehicle VIN #: Vehicle Identifiers:

Affiant: Transporting Officers: Badge/Unit #.

Deputy Amy Weiss
. o o deer L 5 CHARGE(S)ATTIVE OF ARREST s CODENUMBER: PENALTY., "o . L al o o b ettt o oo

STRANGULATION - 2903.18(B)(2) - F3
The defendant, Larry Price, did knowingly create a substantial risk of serious physical harm to another by means of strangulation or
suffocation by wrapping both hands around ; neck and squeezing her neck, restricting her airflow.

INCITING TO VIOLENCE - 2917.01(A)(1) - ¥3

The defendant, Larry Price did knowingly engage in conduct designed to urge or incite another to commit any ofense of violence,
when the conduct takes place under circumstances that create a clear and present danger that any offense of violence will be
committed by attempting to evade arrest and barricading himself inside his residence with a firearm, while threatening to shoot law

enforcement if they attempt to approach or arrest him.

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 2919.25(A) - M1
The defendant, Larry Price did knowingly cause physical harm to 1 by pushing her down on the bed, wrapping

both hands around her neck while squeezing her neck, restricting her airflow, causing injury to her neck.

ASSAULT - 2903.13(A) - M1

The defendant, Larry Price did knowingly cause physical harmtc .. ... .., . by pushing her down on the bed, wrapping
both hands around her neck while squeezing her neck, restricting her airflow causing injury to her neck.

OBSTRUCTING OFFICIAL BUSINESS - 2921.31(A) - F5

The defendant, Larry Price, without privilege to do so and with purpose to prevent, obstruct, or delay the performance by a public
official of any authorized act withen the public offical's capacity, or impeding the public offical in the performance of the public
official's lawful duties by evading arrest, and barricading himself inside his residence with a firearm and threatening to shoot public
officials. .

AGGRAVATED MENACING - 2903.21(A) - M1

The defendant, Larry Price, knowingly caused to believe that he would cause serious physical harm to her by holding

a pisto! and telling her he was going to kill her.

Victim: DO Sick  |Treated by: L[] Refused |Transferred to'fSpsquedrs Hospital: [] Community
w ,ml ured ;mquad D Hospital Huspital b)’: D P.O.V. ] Mercy D Other
Victim Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition:

D Intoxicated

Doctor:

Arrestee; [J Sick | Treated by; [ Refused |Transferred to [J Squad |Hospital: [ Community Doctor:
Eﬁ. O mjured []8qusd [ Hospital Hospital by: [ rov, [ Mercy [] Other _
estee Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition:

D Intoxicated
Arrestee Juvenile? Parent/Legal Guardian Name & Address:

Parents [ ByArresting Officer [] By Dispatcher Date Notified:
Notified: [] By Transfer Officer [1 By DE Personnel [] Other

Arrested Juvenile [J Placedin DH [] Released to Parent
Disposition: [] Takento HQ [J Other

Witnesses:

Date Printed: 12/5/2025



g Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Name: /| Gender:| Heightj Weight:| Hair: ; {1 Case Number:

PRICE, Larry Thomas w M - 25-CCS000037691

Age at time of offense: SON; " |FBI#:
23 Years 9 Months * * * . ** 5547

Deputy Baldwin 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
Deputy Crump 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
Deputy Elliott 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
Deputv Good 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45b02- 937-328-2560
Officer Hupp 3940 Lawrenceville Dr. Springfield, OH 45504- 037-964-1661
Sgt. Jones 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
Deputy Long 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
Deputy Miller 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502~ 937-328-2560
Deputy Nangle 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502~ 937-328-2560
Deputy Risner 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
Deputy Shaw 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
Deputy Solenberger 120 N, Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45b02- 937-328-2560
Deputy Stort 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
Deputy Viol 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 037-328-2560
Deputy Weaver 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
Amy Weiss 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- 937-328-2560
Deputy Whittemore 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502~ 937-328-2650

Crash L] Yes |Was OHI %;’H Arrestee have [1 Yes |Did Affiant [ Yes (If not, who Vehicle [ Yes

occur? o [completed? ¢ [insurance? No |witness driving? [ No |witnessed driving? searched? [iJNo

Vehicle [0 P |If no one witnessed driving, how is exact L1 NA | DUI Impaired Driver /1 Yes

Disposition: [] rRro |time of vehicle operation established? Report prepared? [ NA B¥Na

Vehicle held [ Yes |- Arrestee make [ves | Did Arrestee make o] Yes [ Written Statement [ Verbal Written summaries of [] Yes

for prints? )@Nn admission of guilt? [Ine statement? /E No [] Taped Audio Statement  [] Other —_— __ | statements prepared? 1= No

Arrestee identified[Y¥es [] PhotoArray  [] Affiant Witnessed Crime | Photos of ~ £¥Xes  [Photos taken by: Scene processed[] Yes [Physical evidence [J Yes
. - . L .

by Witness? [1 No [] Line-Up ﬂat Scene [ Taken back to Scene | scene/victim? [] No p‘ . WE f ‘;)5 for prints? A xo |at scene? P No

Property Receipt Copy of receiptor [ Yes []NA

#: inventory attached? PJNo - If no, list property:

Were any physmal or mental examinations or smentlfiEI Yes - If yes, please specifly [JL2b Request Attached

tests conducted in connection with this case?

Signature gaOfficer(s). Supemsur Signature: , _
' rJ' f o
- J-- .n.....- i

S _l:'j Signature Book-In: Book-In Date/Time:
- |

Date Printed: 12/5/2025
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